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for the year 1969

Abstracts of Wiltshire Inclosure Awards and Agreements

Total acreage 3,519

Commissioners 
Surveyors 
Umpire
Lord of Manor
Lessee
Prebendary
Vicar 
Area

William Jennings of Evershot, Dorset; George Barnes of Andover, Hants.
John Martin of Evershot and Thomas Philips of Andover.
John Davis of Bloxham, Oxon.
Bishop of Salisbury
Henry Vassell, Lord Holland.
And Lord of Manor of Prebend; Edward Rogers; lessee executors of William Church.
George Wakeman.
Includes old inclosures 857 a. of which 236 a. were later exchanged. [2,700 a.] Lower Field, West and East Meadow, Town Down, West 
Field, Lord's Mead, West Coombs, Chipmead.
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Allotments 6. Public: 7 gravel pits 6 a.; 1 a. to poor in place of furze.

Bishop of Salisbury 1,742 a.;  (including lease, Lord 
Holland 333 a.) Ann Anger

John Anger
William Brown
John Batt
John Browning
Walter Cue
Charles Collins
Thomas Chowles
Martha Edmonds
Stephen Goddard
William Norris
Thomas Newbury
John Pope
John Povey
Rebecca Somerset
Thomas Taylor
representatives of John Tarrant
James Wilson
William Woodward
Prebendary of Bishopstone (including 
608 a, for tithes)

Robert Church
executors of Benjamin Kent
Elijah Lawrence
James Wilson

Vicar of Bishopstone (including 124 a. 
for tithes)

179 a.
116 a.
129 a.
32 a.
30 a.
80 a.
21 a.
19 a.
36 a.
24 a.
15 a.
20 a.
137 a.
27 a.
31 a.
22 a.
36 a.
223 a.
37 a.
814 a.

99 a.
16 a.
15 a.
18 a.

136 a.
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Other names in document. 
Joseph Bowsher, Edward Curtis, Jane Cheer, William Chowles, Christopher Edmonds, Richard Edmonds, Henry Fairthorne, Mary Javobs, Elizabeth Lawrence, 
Elizabeth Morse, John Nash, Elizabeth New, Thomas Purton, Thomas Povey, William Smith, John Sayer, Elizabeth Sly, John Spicer, Ann Taylor, Sibylla Taylor, Mary 
Williams, Jane Wells, Henry Woodward, executors of William Church, Thomas Jacobs, Abraham Edmonds.

Fencing set out in award.

Tithes

Roads
Map

Schedule

Allotments to prebendary and vicar for greater and lesser tithes. Those with insufficient lands to pay a 
composition  and/or give up some of their old inclosures.
10 public roads, 2 public footpaths, 13 private roads. Herbage allotted.
Whole parish and village, allottees and acreages, great tithes shown, exchanges coloured, common, meadows 
and fields shown.
Rate for repair of private roads.
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