**Bishopstone nr Swindon** Abstracts of Enclosure Awards and Agreements Award 23 Dec 1813, enrolled 18 Oct 1814



## Wiltshire Records Society

(formerly the Records Branch of the Wiltshire Archaeological and Natural History Society)

Volume XXV for the year 1969

Abstracts of Wiltshire Inclosure Awards and Agreements

Edited by **R. E. Sandall** Devizes 1971

© Wiltshire Record Society 1971 SBN: 901333 02 6

Total acreage 3,519

Commissioners	William Jennings of Evershot, Dorset; George Barnes of Andover, Hants.
Surveyors	John Martin of Evershot and Thomas Philips of Andover.
Umpire	John Davis of Bloxham, Oxon.
Lord of Manor	Bishop of Salisbury
Lessee	Henry Vassell, Lord Holland.
Prebendary	And Lord of Manor of Prebend; Edward Rogers; lessee executors of William Church.
Vicar	George Wakeman.
Area	Includes old inclosures 857 a. of which 236 a. were later exchanged. [2,700 a.] Lower Field, West and East Meadow, Town Down, West
	Field, Lord's Mead, West Coombs, Chipmead.

Allotments 6. Public: 7 gravel pits 6 a.; 1 a. to poor in place of furze.

Bishop of Salisbury	1,742 a.; (including lease, Lord		
	Holland 333 a.)	Ann Anger	179 a.
		John Anger	116 a.
		William Brown	129 a.
		John Batt	32 a.
		John Browning	30 a.
		Walter Cue	80 a.
		Charles Collins	21 a.
		Thomas Chowles	19 a.
		Martha Edmonds	36 a.
		Stephen Goddard	24 a.
		William Norris	15 a.
		Thomas Newbury	20 a.
		John Pope	137 a.
		John Povey	27 a.
		Rebecca Somerset	31 a.
		Thomas Taylor	22 a.
		representatives of John Tarrant	36 a.
		James Wilson	223 a.
		William Woodward	37 a.
		Prebendary of Bishopstone (including 608 a, for tithes)	814 a.
		Robert Church	99 a.
		executors of Benjamin Kent	16 a.
		Elijah Lawrence	15 a.
		James Wilson	18 a.
		Vicar of Bishopstone (including 124 a. for tithes)	136 a.

## Other names in document.

Joseph Bowsher, Edward Curtis, Jane Cheer, William Chowles, Christopher Edmonds, Richard Edmonds, Henry Fairthorne, Mary Javobs, Elizabeth Lawrence, Elizabeth Morse, John Nash, Elizabeth New, Thomas Purton, Thomas Povey, William Smith, John Sayer, Elizabeth Sly, John Spicer, Ann Taylor, Sibylla Taylor, Mary Williams, Jane Wells, Henry Woodward, executors of William Church, Thomas Jacobs, Abraham Edmonds.

Fencing set out in award.

Tithes	Allotments to prebendary and vicar for greater and lesser tithes. Those with insufficient lands to pay a composition and/or give up some of their old inclosures.
Roads	10 public roads, 2 public footpaths, 13 private roads. Herbage allotted.
Мар	Whole parish and village, allottees and acreages, great tithes shown, exchanges coloured, common, meadows and fields shown.
Schedule	Rate for repair of private roads.